Form 13
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986 1

wewrgmmacmmns  R.1.26A(4)(@)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or RI 1 . 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03131755

Name of Company

Clearly Secure Limited

1/ We

Lisa Jane Hogg, The Annexe, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11
9PS

Robert Nell Dymond, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

supervisor(s) of a veluntary arrangement taking effect on

15 December 2009

Attach my progress report for the penod

15 December 2012

to I

14 December 2013 1

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached

Signed Mbj({) pate 1\ I Z / lkr,

Wilson Freld Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South In

Qi

For Official Use

Ref CLEAO1F/LJH/RD/KH
14/02/2014 #189

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Clearly Secure Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
15 December 2009 to 14 December 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Debtor Contributions 97,800 00
Refund non-domestic rates 1,252 27
HMRC Paymex Funds 2,312 10
Trade & Expense Creditors 109 01
101,473.38

PAYMENTS
Paymex Sup Fee 346 81
Specific Bond 390 00
Nominee's fee 6,000 00
Supervisors fees 33,406 00
Legal Fees (1) 100 00
Legal fees (2) 2000
Postage, stationery & photocopying 722 00
Room hire 150 00
Administrative disbursements 10 00
Travel expenses 15 90
Fee to 1ssue restrictions on properties 200 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 41,500 00
VVat Receivable 3,221 39
86,082 10
Balance In Hand 15,391.28
101,473.28

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

11 February 2014 14 49



Voluntary Arrangement of
Clearly Secure Limited

Statement From 15/12/2012 From 15/12/2009
of Affairs To 14/12/2013 To 14/12/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contributions 27,600 00 97,800 00
Refund non-domestic rates NIL 1,252 27
HMRC Paymex Funds NIL 2,312 10
27,600 00 101,364 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Paymex Sup Fee NiL 346 81
Specific Bond 8000 390 00
Nominee's fee NIL 6,000 00
Supervisors fees 9,406 00 33,406 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 100 00
Legal fees (2) 2000 2000
Postage, stationery & photocopying 17500 722 00
Room hire NIL 150 00
Administrative disbursements NIL 10 00
Travel expenses NIL 1590
Fee to 1ssue restrictions on properties NIL 200 00
Postage and Stationery NIL NIL
{9,661 00) {41,360 71)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 18,500 00 41,390 99
(18,500 00) (41,390 99)
(561.00) 18,612.67
REPRESENTED 8Y
Vat Receivable 3,221 39
Bank 1 Current 15,381 28
18,612.67
Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Supervisor
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 11 February 2014 14 50



Our Ref CLEAO1F/LJH/RD/KH/annrep/9

In the Matter of Clearly Secure Limited
Report On The Progress Of The Company Voluntary Arrangement

In The Year 15 December 2012 to 14 December 2013
in Accordance With Rule 1.26a Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Case Particulars

Company Name CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
Company Number 03131755
Date of Appointment 15 December 2009
Office Holder(s) Lisa Jane Hogg and Robert Nell Dymond

Court and Court Number Milton Keynes County Court, 283 of 2009
As previously advised, Claire Foster was appointed Joint Supervisor on 15 December 2008 By Order
of the High Court dated 24 May 2013, Clarre Foster, by consent, was removed as Joint Supervisor and

Robert Dymond was appointed Joint Supervisor in her place with effect from 24 May 2013 Each creditor
has the liberty to apply to vary or discharge this Order within 21 days of receipt of this Report

Payments into the Scheme Fund

The Arrangement required the Company to make monthly contributions of £2,000 for 12 months, 2,750
for 12 months, £3,500 for 12 months and £3,775 for 24 months

A variation to the proposal was put forward to creditors on 31 January 2012 requesting the contributions
remain at£2,300 The requisite majonty of creditors agreed and accordingly the vanation was approved

The Company has maintained contributions and the sum of £101,100 has been received

A rates refund in the sum of £1,252 was received

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

In the Statement of Affairs it was anticipated that there would be claims from unsecured creditors in the
amount of £163,853 Claims admitted to date total £223,818 There are a number of creditors who

have yet to submtt a proof of debt

There have been additional creditor's claims received in the sum of £4,116 90
Estimated Dividends

To date dividends totalling 18 54p in the £ have been paid

A further dividend 1s anticipated 1n the next four weeks

Receipts and Payments

A copy of my receipts and payments abstract for the perod 1s attached

The enclosed R & P account includes amended figures, which reflect changes to the VAT charged to
the scheme This has occurred due to changes in VAT rates foliowing a Tribunal decision re HMRC v




€ ’
'
' - I
.
T g . - () N .
M LY o » 1 ' bl - . - s
eIy
+ -. e 1
.
'
“ + . -
A - a I P S
f . f Lo -
1 -~ . . N - P -
\ . -
L] . - . - . -
g * ¢ ' LI .
> -
- ' - - " - + - - - 0
roa i ! . . 1 5 . H
§ 4 e v
= L}
. . ~ - - T s - . m . 2 - =
Tty e W “ . ! MR B S - P ’ PO g \'4“’!’ ' AW I o S . [ “‘ti.t - ?
M ' - - Ll .
' - - - -
e
. * - - 1
. . - -
~ 1
. - -
- - -
[ |




Paymex (Case Ref(2011)UKFTT 350} Journai entries have been made to VAT figures and where
appropnate show increased scherne contnbutions Any fees in relation to this matter are shown as
separate entries under Supervision Paymex Fees Further detatled information will be provided on

request

Cost of the Arrangement

Supervisors' time costs Incurred since the approval of the Arrangement total £34 122 21 Fees of
£34,006 have been drawn to date A breakdown of time costs properly incurred s attached

In the Statement of Affairs time costs were estimated at £3,000 per year

This has increased due to the significant amount of time spent corresponding with the Company in
respect of payment arrears and in completing the variation

Due to the increased time incurred by the Supervisor, the estimated Supervisars fees are now estimated
to be £5,000 for the duration of the Arrangement

The Joint Supervisors have also drawn £897 S0 in respect of Category 2 Disbursements in accordance
with the terms of the proposal These are as follows -

£
Travel (Mileage) 1590
Administrative 10 00
Recom Hire 150 00
Postage & Stationary 722 00
Total 897 00

In common with all professional firms our charge cut rates increase from time to time With effect from
1 May 2010 the charge out raies have increased and detalls of these changes are enclosed

Supervisor’s comments
The Director(s) of the Company have been very co-operative and payments have been made on time

The Joint Supervisors will report zgain i 12 months unless the Arrangement 1s terminated prior to this

L J Hogyg
Joint Supervisor

28 January 2014




Clearly Secure Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Income and Expenditure Account

15 December 2009 to 14 DecemberCO@

INCOME

Debtor Contributions
Refund non-domestic rates
HMRC Paymex Funds

EXPENDITURE

Paymex Sup Fee

Specific Bond

Naminee's fee

Supervisors fees

Legal Fees (1)

Legal fees (2)

Postage stationery & photocopying
Rocm hire

Adminisrative dishursements
Travel expenses

Fee 10 Issue restrictions on properties
Trade & Expense Creditors

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recelvable
Eznk 1 Current

Total (£)

85,500 00
1,252 27
2,312 10

98,064.37

348 81
390 00
6,000 Q0
34 006 00
100 00
2000
722 00
150 00

10 60

15 80
206G 00
41,390 99

83,381.70

15,712 67

3,221 38
12 491 28

18,712 67




£

.
i
1
~ d...ﬂ
I
1.
v
'
v .
w '
[ N
-
v
R 1
3
N
L]
ER
. e
PR
L
ﬁn!-a
LA |
' "

*z

~1




00 05z 00 051 090 000 v o 000 000
~ 7

N S e e . OVO ] 0o UOH2aKe) 1 )|
- wumuv,_. 1 ;smuw,ww,.“ - &.“ o5 ,mwwg:_ﬂm.ﬂ. i .,m&,wm s , uha .,. or -,L .;z:r “ -_ ;,, , ' G010 UOHES2IY
NEN Qoo 000 0090 0G0 200 oo 000
000 000 000 000 004 000 000 0o Q MIIADY PUP UOEBIS AL
000 Q00 0¢Q 000Q 000 060 g0 oao woday v
woe .o e o OO .- e . oo 000 000 00 o SUDI IS UMI | JUapaavuy
. N ey e e .t,.: 4 J‘._r&wr_..ﬁ. n.._l.h&u._nm?..:.m.. ._:-.m : . ) S LIOTHD) AL
, 05 062't of L} 000 0S5t 059 0L 9Ez
00SLL 0G ¢ 0oQ [¢iaR¢] 000 us 0 000 1YA PuE xu |
00a 000 000 00oQ 000 00 ¢ 000 SISPIOYIFYS,
00 £€1 0L0 0o 000 0040 040 000 s20A0|duwz|
05 €64°L 0649 000 000 091t 0es 0600 S10UD3IT) YPM 5LONE JUIWLIO)
00616 | 0z 6 00 c o.mseéalriigs _ m.mv R c.., 1194 SUIE) SJUPROIT)
e O B S T o ) o I
8z Z0C 1Z 160'08 9L'8¥L 91 £t 056 0s 62 a5 ¥L gL ez
00 061 00 Zve 081 000 000 000 0B 1 000 payinadsuny
005zt 00 GiE 00 000 000 000 go¢ 000 Hslp opy
60 ¥.2 06 tog oL i 000 oLo [t1oR ] QLo oo MIAIBAQ AbojrIg
Zz 047 00 595'6 05 5% 000 09 ¥ 0Ly 06 67 e 9 Fauendwon) pur Aloineig
£¥ 061 05 086'L oF Gt 000 0o 0g s 0t 4 oz UOHEISIUILDY (21090
FA AT A 00 108's 00 €2 000 QEQ 0L g 0511 004 [TERYINGIRRIS
St 80z 05 £05'9 02 1£ 0E0 05 1 00 L ocel oLs SMIININ S5
(7R L2 SH0'E 8512 9921 a0z ov i 0s g 00y Bunaigne )
Zv v6l 05 LL1'E 0Z |1 020 000 00 ¢ 008 000 uawIuddy

_E:._E._m PUL vorEp __.:Erq

[0 RS ”, s _3 P e N T A__“.;
e e Rfiopoung g
VLOZALOALL O BOOLICLIGL
D .
’ AUBAYOS; ¢ jowobiveuy Aejunjop Aveduon
AUDADINS SREINENG ®m L
e N POoHWIT aUns9g AlJRS|D 4LV

UOS|IAA

pRlERd 6dIS




Lz ZZL'vE 1L 95¢' 05 5:2'L 0§ S48's 05 818'S1 00 9104 25004 (V10

98 691 94 €1 oy iy 09 2¢ J1 &g e 09 vZ :_E_ 12104
NEN 000 00 0090 000 Q040 800 00 0
goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 0v o SUOLES 30 JO U WAL
000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 sules | AW | bugbug
goa o 000 000 004a ao o 000 000 buipes| 1oy bunung ) »y
R AT LA e L E A I e i e B I A UL B AN
L an s s-f; ) sy TN e et T «zw S : A - >
A e R T ,,ylz, Dot gh - et S e G TR N T e .. Buspe g
g5 891 05 ovg 11 000 oro 0914 a5 4 0z o
000 goo 000 000 000 000 0o 000 Lol
00 Ot aLaQ 00 000 0La 000 000 SIS Jasby PUP sEAUISNY| Apwdol, |
LLESL 0L € toag Q00 081 0914 000 DUHNSU| PUE BULNDEGS AL
- o g s «Zﬂ% m?ﬁ_m_ i \.A zao..x:.._:

Aﬂ.ﬂw{.m rw. ﬁt (-

%, AL KoBangiis g ?_ ;

i Tl -



-




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insalvency practice covering fees and disbursernents, we are
required to disclose to yeu our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge CQut Rates

Directars/insolvency Practitioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senicr Managers £260 - 400
Administrators and Senior Administrators £120 - 240
Secretarial & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed above, at the meeting of creditors

In commaon with all professional firms cur charge out rates increase from time o time We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory

report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements - as deftned in SIP 8 - requiring prior approval of creditors

£7 per credilor per year
{or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Wiison Field office £100 (£150 for London)
Siorage of books and receords £6 per box per month
Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of books and recoras £30 per hour

Compantes House search fees £10 per search document

Postage, stationery photocopying ete

Land Registry On-Line search fees
Document Upload Cenire cnarge
Registering of restrictions oh property

£10 per document
£100
£150* per restriction *

Removal of a restriction on & property £50* per restriction
Property Transfer Fees £250* per transfer
[ssuthg winding up peiticns £1,000*
Issuing bankrupicy pettiions £1,000*

"These category 2 oisbursements are i relgtion to profit cost only  Any categery 1
gishursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Depostt fees, Land Registry fees wiil

slse he recovered at the orevailing rates

The office holaer(s) will seek apcrovel from creaitors to draw these dishursements at the creditcrs
meeung

These rates ere zpplicable op ail insoivency appointments from 20 QOctober 2011 untid further notce



06 FER 2014

BY ...




